
 

 

Safer and Stronger 
Communities Scrutiny and 
Policy Development Committee 
 
Thursday 8 November 2012 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Chris Weldon (Chair), Penny Baker (Deputy Chair), David Barker, 
Nikki Bond, Simon Clement-Jones, Shelia Constance, Richard Crowther, 
Jayne Dunn, Denise Fox, Martin Lawton, Shaffaq Mohammed, Peter Rippon and 
Chris Rosling-Josephs 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee exercises an overview 
and scrutiny function in respect of the planning, development and monitoring of 
performance and delivery of services which aim to make Sheffield a safer, stronger 
and more sustainable city for all of its residents.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.  You 
may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for 
further information. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please contact 
David Molloy, Scrutiny Policy Officer on 0114 2735065 or email 
david.molloy@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY AND POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 

8 NOVEMBER 2012 
 

Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 

 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 

and press 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11th 

September, 2012 
 

6. Public Questions and Petitions 
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public 

 
7. Draft Lettings Policy Review 
 Report of the Executive Director, Communities 

 
8. Homelessness Performance Update 
 Report of the Executive Director, Communities 

 
9. Policy Update 
 Report of the Scrutiny Policy Officer 

 
10. Date of Next Meeting 
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Thursday, 10th January, 

2013, at 2.00 p.m. in the Town Hall 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
New standards arrangements were introduced by the Localism Act 2011.  The new 
regime made changes to the way that members’ interests are registered and 
declared.   
 
If you are present at a meet
[...]
 consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114 
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held 11th September 2012 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Chris Weldon (Chair), Penny Baker, Nikki Bond, 

Simon Clement-Jones, Richard Crowther, Jayne Dunn,  
Denise Fox, Martin Lawton, Shaffaq Mohammed  
and Chris Rosling-Josephs 

 
(((((((.. 

  
1. WELCOME AND HOUSEKEEPING ARRANGEMENTS 
  
1.1 The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting and outlined basic 

housekeeping and fire safety arrangements. 
  
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
2.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Barker, Sheila 

Constance and Peter Rippon. 
  
3. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
  
3.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

public and press. 
  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  
4.1 Members declared the following personal interests in Item 7 on the agenda – 

Lettings Policy Review:- 
  
 • Councillor Denise Fox – Member of the Sheffield Homes South East 

Area Board; 
  
 • Councillor Chris Rosling-Josephs – Member of the Sheffield Homes 

South East Area Board; 
  
 • Councillor Richard Crowther – Member of the Sheffield Homes North 

West Area Board; and 
  
 • Councillor Jayne Dunn – Member of the Sheffield Homes North West 

Area Board. 
  
5. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
  
5.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny and Policy Development 

Committee held on 19th July 2012, were approved as a correct record. 
  

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee 11.09.2012 Page 2 
 
 
 

6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
  
6.1 Martin Brighton raised the following questions and responses were provided 

as follows:- 
  
 (a) Could the Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee arrange for 

the answers to all the questions he raised at the meeting on 19th July 
2012, to be included in the minutes? 

   
 The Chair apologised that Mr Brighton had not received answers to all the 

four questions raised at the last meeting, and requested that relevant officers 
respond to Mr Brighton at the earliest possible opportunity.  The Committee 
Secretary added that responses to questions raised by members of the 
public, which were not answered at meetings, would, at the questioner’s 
request, be incorporated on the Council website with the agenda papers for 
the Committee’s next meeting. 

   
 (b) Further to the submission of source discs for the Multiple Indexes of 

Deprivation at the Committee’s last meeting, and the consequent 
responses provided at Council and Cabinet meetings, which indicated 
that such information was opinion and not fact, why was the Council 
allowed to dispute such facts and what could this Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Committee suggest in terms of action to put right what 
was done wrong and to prevent a repeat of this happening again? 

   
 The Chair stated that justification of the responses provided at the Council 

and Cabinet meetings were not a matter for this Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Committee to deal with, but he would ensure that relevant 
officers were made aware of his comments. 

   
 (c) Could the Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee please take 

note that, in his opinion, a two-tier rent system was not acceptable to 
tenants, following the issue of early introduction of rent conversions? 

   
 The Chair stated that the Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee would 

bear this in mind. 
  
6.2 Mick Watts referred to the monitoring report on the Housing Revenue 

Account, which was considered by the Cabinet at its last meeting, indicating 
that there was reference to a £1 million underspend, and questioned why this 
was the case as he believed that the Council should be allocating as much 
as possible from its budget? 

  
 Richard Palmer stated that he would provide a written response on this issue 

to Mr Watts. 
  
  
  
  

Page 6



Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee 11.09.2012 Page 3 
 
 
 

7. LETTINGS POLICY REVIEW 
  
7.1 Choice Based Lettings 
  
7.1.1 Sharon Schonborn, Allocation Policy Review Manager, Communities 

Portfolio, gave a presentation on the subject of Choice Based Lettings. 
  
7.1.2 Members of the Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee raised a 

number of questions and the following responses were provided:- 
  
 • The new ICT system would not only produce cost savings and 

efficiencies, but would also provide other benefits, such as full-site 
language conversion, an amended website which would be easier to 
navigate and for customers to manage their own applications.  The new 
system, which was currently used by a number of other local 
authorities, had proved to be very beneficial.   

  
 • Support would be put in place for those people who either struggled 

with, or had no access to ICT facilities.  They would still be able to 
submit bids for properties using the phone, mobile, digital TV or 
internet.  In addition to this, the new ICT system included a facility for 
building up a profile in terms of tenants’ needs, and would be able to 
submit a bid automatically, on their behalf, when a suitable property 
became available.  It was envisaged that due to the improvements the 
new ICT system would bring, this would free up resources for officers to 
provide assistance for those tenants who struggled with, or did not have 
access to ICT facilities. 

  
 • As part of the Communications Strategy, every tenant would receive 

details of the new system in writing. Information would also be available 
electronically. 

  
7.1.3 RESOLVED:  That the Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the information contained in the paper now submitted, together 

with information reported as part of the presentation and the responses 
provided to the questions raised; and 

   
 (b) Requests officers to (i) pursue Option 1 – Keep Choice Based Lettings 

as the advertising and matching mechanism, using the new ICT system 
to manage the process more effectively, and for officers to commence 
working on developing this option with immediate effect and (ii) attend a 
future meeting of the Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee to 
report in more detail on the Communications Strategy. 

  
7.2 Bidding 
  
7.2.1 Sharon Schonborn gave a presentation on the subject of Bidding. 
  

Page 7



Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee 11.09.2012 Page 4 
 
 
 

7.2.2 Members of the Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee raised a 
number of questions and the following responses were provided:- 

  
 • At the present time, there was nothing in the Lettings Policy to say that 

those tenants who had refused a large number of offers should be 
penalised.  Tenants were able to bid based on their waiting time, 
therefore there were no limits in terms of the number of bids they could 
make. 

  
 • Findings from other local authorities had indicated that limiting the 

number of bids had not brought any major problems.  It had made 
tenants more focused in terms of their bids. 

  
 • Offers had not included details of penalties in this paper, but would 

bring other suggestions to the Committee’s Policy Development 
meeting to be held on 18th September 2012, which will be included in 
Banding and Registration documents for this Committee’s consideration 
at a future meeting. 

  
 • In terms of penalties for tenants who refuse a number of properties 

under the new Policy, whilst there were to be further discussions on this 
issue, one possibility would be to reduce their priority. 

  
7.2.3 RESOLVED:  That the Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the information contained in the paper now submitted, and the  

information as part of the presentation and the responses provided to 
the questions raised; and  

   
 (b) requests officers to pursue Option 3 – Extend the restriction to apply to 

all applicants, therefore restricting all applicants to three bids per cycle; 
retain the facility for staff to place additional bids, where necessary, for 
priority applicants in order to fulfil the Council’s duty to applicants with 
urgent housing needs. 

  
7.3 Adaptations 
  
7.3.1 Sharon Schonborn gave a presentation on the subject of Adaptations. 
  
7.3.2 Members of the Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee raised a 

number of questions and the following responses were provided:- 
  
 • When tenants were bidding for properties that had been adapted, 

consideration would be given to the needs of all the applicant’s family 
members. 

  
 • There were approximately 5,000 properties in the City which had been 

the subject of some level of adaptations, with the vast majority being at 
such a level that could easily be amended or removed.  There were no 

Page 8



Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee 11.09.2012 Page 5 
 
 
 

records to indicate where all these properties were. Approximately 200 
of these properties had received major adaptations and the location of 
such properties was known to Sheffield Homes. The introduction of the 
new ICT system should provide an improved level of detail in terms of 
advertising the location/features of properties which had been adapted.   

  
 • Under the new proposed Policy, heavily adapted properties could be 

taken out of the Choice Based Lettings system, with that flexibility 
worked into the wording. 

  
 • The newly improved website would not only be easier to navigate, but 

would contain more details to enable tenants to make more informed 
choices.  

  
 • Properties that had been adapted would be let in their present 

condition, but arrangements may have to be made to amend or remove 
any adaptations if they were proving difficult to let.  Such properties 
would be dealt with on a case by case basis. 

  
 • Any adaptations undertaken to properties have to be agreed by the 

landlord. 
  
7.3.3 RESOLVED:  That the Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the information contained in the paper now submitted, together 

with information reported as part of the presentation and the responses 
provided to the questions raised; and  

   
 (b) requests officers to (i) pursue Option 2 – Retain and develop the 

adapted features already in the Policy, building in the additional 
flexibility to take highly adapted properties out of Choice Based Lettings 
and match manually, and (ii) (A) include reference in the Policy to the 
needs of tenants with children in the household who have disabilities, 
and (B) develop the register by taking steps to identify the locations of 
those properties which had received adaptations, including the nature of 
such adaptations, and to report back on both these issues at the 
Committee’s Policy Development meeting to be held on 18th September 
2012. 

  
8. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR REVIEW 
  
8.1 Simon Mitchell, Safer Neighbourhood Manager, gave a presentation on the 

Anti-Social Behaviour Review, focussing on the establishment of the Partner 
Resource Allocation Meeting (PRAM) which, it was hoped, would provide a 
more co-ordinated way of dealin
[...]
 to contact their local Safer 

Neighbourhood Officer or Area Inspector to report problems of ASB 
under the PRAM process. 

  
 • The NAGs would continue to deal with issues in their respective 

Community Assembly areas, whereas the PRAM would be looking at 
City-wide issues.  Agencies would still be expected to deal with issues 
first, but if they were not able to for any reason, they would refer them 
to the relevant NAG. 

  
 • Issues relating to noise nuisance were part of the Integrated Services 

and there was a need for a clear steer as to how the Police could use 
its resources in terms of dealing with noise nuisance and other forms of 
ASB.  Plans were being made to equip front-line officers in the City to 
be able to deal with issues such as noise nuisance, but there was a 
need to ensure that the PRAM was established first.  A pilot scheme 
had been planned in terms of how the Police and other agencies would 
deal with noise nuisance and dog fouling. 

  
 • As part of the PRAM process, there would be efforts to strengthen links 

Page 10



Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee 11.09.2012 Page 7 
 
 
 

with the Multi Agency Support Teams (MASTs).  It was hoped that the 
PRAM would be able to identify specific problems in terms of ASB in 
schools. 

  
 • It was planned that reports of anti-social behaviour would be sent to 

relevant Ward Councillors. 
  
 • Whilst it had been a slow process in terms of engaging the Registered 

Social Landlords due to the high numbers, the South Yorkshire Housing 
Association had expressed an interest to become part of the PRAM 
process and it was hoped that other such landlords would also engage 
in the process within time. 

  
8.4 RESOLVED:  That the Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the information reported as part of the presentation, together with 

the responses provided to the questions raised;  
   
 (b) expresses its thanks to Simon Mitchell and Inspector Paul McCurry for 

the presentation now made; and 
   
 (c) requests that a report on the progress of the Partner Resource 

Allocation Meeting be submitted to a meeting of the Committee in six 
months’ time. 

  
9. POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER/POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
  
9.1 The Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee received and noted a 

report of the Executive Director, Communities Portfolio, containing details of 
the forthcoming changes to the policing governance landscape through the 
Police and Crime Commissioner and Police and Crime Panel, together with 
details of Sheffield’s response to the reforms. 

  
10. POLICY UPDATE 
  
10.1 The Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee received and noted a 

report of the Scrutiny Policy Officer providing an update on policy changes 
introduced by the Government during July and August 2012. 

  
11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
  
11.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Scrutiny and Policy Development 

Committee would be held on Thursday, 8th November 2012, at 2.00 pm in 
the Town Hall. 

  
  
 
 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



       
 

 

 
 

 
Report of: Executive Director, Communities  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Draft Lettings Policy Review 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Sharon Schonborn, Allocations Policy Review Project Manager   
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
This report details the draft revised Lettings Policy for the attention of the Members of the 
Safer & Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee. The Scrutiny Committee have been 
heavily involved in the development of the draft revised policy and this report provides the 
Committee with an opportunity to consider the draft policy in its entirety. 
__________________________________________________________ 
 
Type of item:  The report author should tick the appropriate box  

Revie
[...]
der management considerations into account when framing their scheme and 
determining the level of preference granted to applicants in the specified categories and 
the revised guidance encourages them to do so. 
 

In recent years there have been many challenges to local housing authorities’ lettings 
schemes and it was becoming increasingly difficult to frame a policy which complied with 
the legislation, the case law and the statutory guidance. A recent decision of the House of 
Lords has clarified and simplified authorities’ legal obligations. Revisions to the statutory 
guidance reflect that simplification.  

 
Part VI Housing Act 1996 requires local authorities to consult registered social landlords 
with which they have nomination rights and there is a duty under the Housing Act 1985 to 
maintain arrangements for consulting tenants about changes in housing management 
including changes in practices and policies. Statutory guidance issued in July 2008 also 
draws attention to local authorities duties under the “duty to involve” in Section 3A Local 
Government Act 1999.   
 
16 Equality of Opportunity Implications 
 
In depth EIAs have been completed for the identified key challenge areas of the policy 
such as age banding, bedroom eligibility, adaptations, bidding restrictions and registration 
requirements.  In addition a ‘light touch’ EIA has been completed for the full range of draft 
Allocations Policy proposals/issues, along with a full EIA on: 
 
1. A move to online applications rather than paper. 
2. Requirement to update application annually. 
3. Demotion or cancellation for three refusals. 
 
Targeted consultation is proposed with groups identified as adversely affected by 
tightened bedroom criteria, which includes people with access to children and people with 
disabilities. 
 
17 Recommendations 
 
That the Safer and Stronger Scrutiny Committee: 
 
1. Approve the draft Allocations Policy. 
2. Approve the eight week consultation period planned. 
 

[...]
me. It will be difficult to 
respond to this if the resources necessary are not available.   

 

Page 79



 4

 

 Homelessness Key Performance Issues 
 
2. Bed and Breakfast Use 
 
2.1 The numbers in Bed and Breakfast is going up. It is the highest it has  

Been since December 2012. At the end of September 2012 it was 13 
and this is increasing. It has been less than 6 most quarters. 

 
2.2 Government targets did not differentiate between Bed and Breakfast and 

other Temporary Target but Sheffield has set its own target for B+B 
because this is the worst kind of temporary accommodation and there 
are specific requirements about using this for families and young people 
aged under 18.  

 
2.3 Sheffield has been ambitious in setting a Bed and Breakfast target of 0  

but thought this was achievable due to the plans to introduce a 
Supported Accommodation Pathway to give customers immediate 
access to supported housing if they didn’t have anywhere else to stay. 
 

2.4 The reduction of B&B use has been particularly successful as we have 
managed to reduce the number from 70 to just 1 over the same period 
from March 2010 to March 2012.  This has bucked the national trend as 
B&B use has nearly doubled nationally during the last 2 years. 

 
2.5 Majority of people in B+B are single and the average length of stay is 

five days.  
 
2.6 We have increased some access to Supported Housing by negotiating 

assessment beds for example with St Anne’s and 4 young people 
projects. This has helped to keep the use of B+B relatively low.  
However, the target of 0 is not attainable without implementing the 
Supported Accommodation Pathway. In fact use of B&B is realistically 
likely to increase to some degree as demand for service increases. The 
trend is upward...  

 
2.7 The budget for B&B was reduced by 15% this year and there is a risk 

that if the trend of increased use continues the budget will be overspent 
at the year end. This has a knock on impact for the hoste

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
 

Meeting held 8 November 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Chris Weldon (Chair), David Barker, Nikki Bond, 

Simon Clement-Jones, Shelia Constance, Richard Crowther, 
Jayne Dunn, Denise Fox, Martin Lawton, Peter Rippon, Chris Rosling-
Josephs and Diana Stimely (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Penny Baker and Shaffaq 
Mohammed, and Councillor Diana Stimely attended as a substitute Member. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Members declared the following personal interests in Item 7 on the agenda – 
Lettings Policy Review:-  

  
 • Councillor Martin Lawton – Member of the Local Management Board of Acis 

Group Limited; 
  
 • Councillor Peter Rippon – Member of Shiregreen Community Homes;  
  
 • Councillor Richard Crowther – Member of the Sheffield Homes North West 

Area Board; 
  
 • Councillor Denise Fox – Member of the Sheffield Homes South East Area 

Board; and 
  
 • Councillor Jayne Dunn – Member of the Sheffield Homes North West Area 

Board. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
held 11th September 2012, were approved as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 Mick Watts questioned what assurances Members could give to 
ensure that the projected underspend in the Housing Revenue 



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
8.11.2012 

Page 2 of 5 
 

Account was fully allocated. 
  
 Richard Palmer stated that now the Council had a self-financing 

Housing Revenue Account, resulting in the Council holding all risks, 
there was a need to maintain a substantial reserve to mitigate any 
such risks or problems that may arise and therefore, a large proportion 
of the underspend might need to be placed in reserves.  A reserves 
strategy was under development, to establish the size of the reserve 
required.  A particular risk was the potential impact of welfare benefits 
reform on the ability of tenants to pay their rent.  Initially, any 
unallocated underspend at year end would be carried over into 
reserves at the year end and would not be lost to the Housing 
Revenue Account.  The Cabinet would be making a decision on this 
issue at its meeting to be held in February 2013.  Councillor Harry 
Harpham, Cabinet Member for Homes and Neighbourhoods, attending 
as an observer, confirmed that the Council needed to be aware of the 
risks involved in terms of the transfer of the Housing Revenue 
Account, stressing the need for robust plans in terms of any 
uncertainties, hence the need for considerable reserves.  He stated 
that it was the aim of the Council to have a high quality housing 
service therefore, reserves would not be maintained at a higher level 
than needed and any surplus would be reinvested into housing 
services.   

 
6.  
 

DRAFT LETTINGS POLICY REVIEW 
 

6.1 Sharon Schonborn, Allocations Policy Review Manager, Communities, gave a 
presentation on the draft Lettings Policy Review, reporting on why the review had 
been undertaken, the work undertaken so far as part of the review, the draft 
Allocations Policy, the Housing Register and how the Council would be deciding 
between the various housing needs.  She referred to all the various aspects in 
terms of the proposed procedures relating to looking for a property and offers of 
accommodation and concluded by reporting on the next steps, including the 
deadlines in terms of the adoption of the Policy, and subsequent implementation.  
In terms of the next steps, it was reported that consultation on the Policy would be 
held during November and December 2012, there would be an analysis of the 
consultation and the final Policy document produced in January 2013, which 
would be submitted to the Cabinet for approval on 20th March 2013. 

  
6.2 Members of the Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee raised questions 

and the following responses were provided:- 
  
 • Those people suffering financial hardship in terms of reduced benefit 

payments following a requirement to downsize would not be deemed to have 
critical needs.  Only those in serious danger and therefore, requiring to move 
immediately, would be included in the critical band and granted priority.  Any 
tenants suffering financial hardship would have the opportunity of applying 
for discretionary housing payments in the short-term. 

  
 • There were safeguards in place to ensure that applicants were not able to 



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
8.11.2012 

Page 3 of 5 
 

bid for properties that they were not entitled to.  The new IT system would 
ensure that applicants were only able to access details of those properties in 
accordance with their individual eligibility.  In those situations where 
applicants were assisted by Tenants’ and Residents’ Associations (TARAs) 
or other similar organisations, such organisations would be able to receive a 
print-out of all available properties, but the application would have to be 
made by the tenant, who would only be able to apply for properties they 
were eligible for. 

  
 • In terms of equality of opportunity implications, officers had looked at any 

barriers facing applicants, and how such barriers could be overcome.  Action 
Plans had been devised in terms of barriers and what could be put in place 
to help applicants overcome these barriers. Targetted consultation was 
being carried out with those groups adversely affected by the tightened 
bedroom eligibility criteria, such as those with overnight access to children 
who don’t live with them all of the time and people with health issues, and 
requiring an additional bedroom.    

  
 • There were a number of safety nets in place to deal with those situations 

where people were experiencing delays in being rehoused and were either 
not receiving any benefit or were in receipt of a reduced amount of benefit.  
In some cases, tenants would be able to apply for discretionary housing 
payments in the short-term.  All cases would be handled very sensitively and 
there was a considerable amount of flexibility in the Policy to ensure tenants 
were assisted. 

  
 • It was not likely that people who put their name on the Council waiting list 

when they got married sometime ago, would still be on the list as regular 
rolling reviews of the waiting list were undertaken and under the new Policy, 
applicants would have to register on the waiting list annually. 

  
 • If people intentionally made themselves homeless by failing to pay their rent, 

they would not get priority for Council housing.  A review of an applicant’s 
five-year address history would be considered as part of any applications. 

  
6.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, the information reported as 

part of the presentation and the responses to the questions now raised;  
  
 (b) expresses its thanks and appreciation to all the Officers and Members, 

including those Members of the former Safer and Stronger Communities 
Scrutiny Committee, for all the excellent work undertaken in connection with 
the Lettings Policy Review; and  

  
 (c) requests that a report on the draft Lettings Policy be submitted to its meeting 

to be held on 10th January 2013. 
 
7.  
 

HOMELESSNESS PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
8.11.2012 

Page 4 of 5 
 

7.1 The Executive Director, Communities, submitted a report containing 
details of key performance issues regarding homelessness in the City. 

  
7.2 Jan Sutton, Housing Solutions Manager, introduced the report and 

referred to bed and breakfast and temporary accommodation use, 
homelessness preventions, projected increases in the number of 
homeless over the next few years and details of the key challenges 
facing the Council in respect of homelessness. 

  
7.3 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following 

responses were provided:- 
  
 • An Officer Working Group had been established specifically to 

work with private landlords, with the aim of discussing levels of 
rent and negotiating, where possible, reduction in rents, 
particularly for larger families where there was no suitable 
Council accommodation available. 

  
 • Officers would look at the criteria with regard to the possibility of 

obtaining Government funding to undertake refurbishment works 
required to bring vacant properties back to such a condition so 
as to be able to house homeless people. 

  
 • It is unlikely that the target of zero households in bed and 

breakfast accommodation will be achieved unless the Supported 
Accommodation Pathway can be implemented.  The Pathway 
has not been implemented because the required funding of 
£300,000 for the necessary ICT was not approved.  Alternative 
funding was being considered through the Capital Programme. 

  
 • A certain proportion of beds were held at St Ann’s Hostel for 

Housing Solutions customers, which meant that they would not 
have to go into bed and breakfast.  Assistance and support was 
provided in order to make sure homeless or vulnerable people 
gained the necessary ability and skills to enable them to live on 
their own in a Council tenancy. 

  
 • Partners were still taking a role in ensuring that they took their 

fair share of presentations in terms of homeless and/or 
vulnerable people who required accommodation. 

  
 • There was a very strict protocol in respect of the standard of 

accommodation offered by bed and breakfast providers.  There 
were only four bed and breakfast providers that the Council used 
on a regular basis and all these properties were checked 
regularly in terms of standards of cleanliness. 

  
7.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the 



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
8.11.2012 

Page 5 of 5 
 

responses provided to the questions raised; and 
  
 (b) requests that (i) a further report on homelessness performance 

be submitted to a meeting of the Committee in six month’s time 
and (ii) the report be referred to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee, (A) with a request that Members look 
at the possibility of implementing cross-cutting measures to deal 
with the problems of homelessness in the City and (B) 
highlighting the fact that the Homelessness Service was 
operating under pressure and requesting that such pressures 
could be alleviated where possible. 

 
8.  
 

POLICY UPDATE 
 

8.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Scrutiny Policy Officer 
providing an update on policy changes introduced by the Government during 
September and October 2012. 

 
9.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Thursday, 
10th January 2013, at 2.00 pm in the Town Hall. 

 


